
Amendment No. AM_133_3229

Sub. H. B. No. 614

As Passed by the House

__________________________ moved to amend as follows:

In line 2 of the title, after "Code" insert "and to amend Sections 

207.26, 223.10, and 223.15 of H.B. 481 of the 133rd General Assembly"

In line 8 of the title, delete "and"

In line 12 of the title, after "benefits" insert ", to provide 

funding for community projects, and to make an appropration"

After line 548, insert:

"Section 4. That Sections 207.26, 223.10, and 223.15 of 

H.B. 481 of the 133rd General Assembly be amended to read as 

follows:

Sec. 207.26. 

1 2 3

A CTI COLUMBUS STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

B Reappropriations

Legislative Service Commission                     -  1 -            

Ñndzh4bfgolh8uu5qah8ggizÓ
ndzh4bfgolh8uu5qah8ggi

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11



C Higher Education Improvement Fund (Fund 7034)

D C38429 Delaware 

Entrepreneur 

Center

$          50,000

E C38435 Student Success 

Renovations

$          50,000

F C38436 Building Repairs $         400,000

G C38437 Building 

Infrastructure 

Repairs

$         600,000

H C38438 Accessibility 

Upgrades

$         200,000

I C38439 Academic/Student 

Space Upgrades

$         100,000

J C38440 Delaware 

Entrepreneurial 

Center at Ohio 

Wesleyan

$         100,000

K C38441 Freedom Cafe 

Project

$         100,000

L C38442 The Point at 

Otterbein 

University

$         275,000

M C38443 Central Ohio Job $         400,000

Legislative Service Commission                      -  2 -                                            



Skills and 

Workforce 

Developmental 

Center in 

Whitehall

N TOTAL Higher Education Improvement 

Fund

$       2,275,000

        1,875,000

O TOTAL ALL FUNDS $       2,275,000

        1,875,000

Sec. 223.10. 

1 2 3

A DNR DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

B Reappropriations

C Wildlife Fund (Fund 7015)

D C725K9 Wildlife Area Building

Development/Renovation

$      10,000,000

E TOTAL Wildlife Fund $      10,000,000

F Administrative Building Fund (Fund 7026)

G C725D5 Fountain Square 

Building and Telephone

$       1,000,000

Legislative Service Commission                      -  3 -                                            

12

13



Improvement

H C725D7 Multi-Agency Radio 

Communications 

Equipment

$          50,000

I C725E0 DNR Fairgrounds Areas 

Upgrading

$           1,000

J C725N7 District Office 

Renovations

$       1,000,000

K TOTAL Administrative Building Fund $       2,051,000

L Ohio Parks and Natural Resources Fund (Fund 7031)

M C725E1 Local Parks Projects 

Statewide

$       1,200,000

N C725E5 Project Planning $          50,000

O C725J0 Natural Areas and 

Preserves Maintenance 

Facility Development -

Springville Carbon Rod

Removal

$         400,000

P C725K0 State Park 

Renovations/Upgrading

$         700,000

Q C725M0 Dam Rehabilitation $         100,000

R C725N5 Wastewater/Water 

Systems Upgrades

$         500,000

Legislative Service Commission                      -  4 -                                            



S C725T3 Healthy Lake Erie 

Initiative

$       2,000,000

T TOTAL Ohio Parks and Natural Resources Fund $       4,950,000

U Parks and Recreation Improvement Fund (Fund 7035)

V C725A0 State Parks, 

Campgrounds, Lodges, 

Cabins

$       7,000,000

W C725B5 Buckeye Lake Dam 

Rehabilitation

$           1,000

X C725C4 Muskingum River Lock 

and Dam

$         361,887

Y C725E2 Local Parks, 

Recreation, and 

Conservation Projects

$      20,110,000

       20,660,000

Z C725E6 Project Planning $       2,000,000

AA C725L8 Statewide Trails 

Program

$         100,000

AB C725N6 Wastewater/Water 

Systems Upgrades

$       3,500,000

AC C725R3 State Parks 

Renovations/Upgrades

$       2,000,000

AD C725R4 Dam Rehabilitation - 

Parks

$       4,000,000

Legislative Service Commission                      -  5 -                                            



AE C725R5 Lake White State Park 

- Dam Rehabilitation

$         100,000

AF C725U7 Eagle Creek Watershed 

Flood Mitigation

$           1,000

AG TOTAL Parks and Recreation Improvement Fund $      40,812,000

       41,362,000

AH Clean Ohio Trail Fund (Fund 7061)

AI C72514 Clean Ohio Trail Fund $       1,100,000

AJ TOTAL Clean Ohio Trail Fund $       1,100,000

AK Waterways Safety Fund (Fund 7086)

AL C725A7 Cooperative Funding 

for Boating Facilities

$       5,000,000

AM C725N9 Operations Facilities $       2,000,000

AN TOTAL Waterways Safety Fund $       7,000,000

AO TOTAL ALL FUNDS $      65,913,000

       66,463,000

FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT

All reimbursements received from the federal government 

for any expenditures made pursuant to this section shall be 

deposited in the state treasury to the credit of the fund from 

which the expenditure originated.

Legislative Service Commission                      -  6 -                                            

14

15

16

17

18



Sec. 223.15. LOCAL PARKS, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION 

PROJECTS 

The amount reappropriated from the foregoing appropriation

item C725E2, Local Parks, Recreation, and Conservation Projects,

shall be equal to the amount of all unreleased local parks 

projects and allowable administrative costs specified in this 

section, unless amounts are released prior to June 30, 2020. 

Prior to the expenditure of this appropriation, the Department 

of Natural Resources shall certify to the Director of Budget and

Management canceled encumbrances in the amount of at least 

$52,144. 

Of the foregoing appropriation item C725E2, Local Parks, 

Recreation, and Conservation Projects, an amount equal to two 

per cent of the projects listed may be used by the Department of

Natural Resources for the administration of local projects.

1

A Project List

B Lakefront Pedestrian Bridge $   3,500,000

C Flats East Development $   2,000,000

D City of Cleveland - Lakefront Access Project $   1,500,000

E Bridge to Wendy Park $   1,000,000

F Worthington Pools Renovation $   1,000,000

Legislative Service Commission                      -  7 -                                            

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34



G Dublin Bridge Park and Greenways Project $     650,000

H The REC at Crawford Commons Facility $     500,000

I Buckeye Lake Feeder Channel Restoration $     400,000

J Buckeye Lake Public Pier $     400,000

K Danny Thomas Park Renovation $     400,000

L Lincoln Park Stadium and Field Restoration $     400,000

M Whitehall Community Park Extension $     400,000

N Miami Canal Trail Extension at Gilmore 

MetroPark

$     350,000

O Dover Riverfront Trailhead Connector $     350,000

P Glenford Earthworks Phase III $     300,000

Q Solon-Chagrin Falls Multi-purpose Trail $     300,000

R Wadsworth City Park $     300,000

S Tiffin Recreation, Arts and Learning Park $     300,000

T Wooster Venture Boulevard Park Project $     300,000

U Muskingum River Lock and Dam $     250,000

V New Bremen Bike Path $     250,000

W Grand Lake Shoreline Water Quality Improvements $     250,000

Legislative Service Commission                      -  8 -                                            



X Jeffrey Mansion Expansion Project $     250,000

Y Montgomery Gateway Keystone Park $     250,000

Z Village of Woodmere Chagrin Valley Gateway 

Pedestrian Trail

$     215,000

AA Dayton Webster Station Landing $     200,000

AB Little Miami State Park/Little Miami Trail $     200,000

AC South Point Community Recreation Center $     200,000

AD Union and Rome Townships Trails Project $     200,000

AE Marion Tallgrass Trail $     150,000

AF Harrisburg Baseball Complex $     150,000

AG Mill Creek Valley Conservancy District Corridor

Revitalization

$     150,000

AH Moberly Branch Connector Trail - Pedestrian 

Bridge

$     150,000

AI Montville Township Park Improvements $     150,000

AJ Medina County Rocky River Trail West Branch $     150,000

AK Clearcreek Hazel Woods Bike Connector $     150,000

AL Kamp Dovetail $     150,000

AM Redskin Memorial Park Playground $     145,000

Legislative Service Commission                      -  9 -                                            



AN Cahoon Memorial Park Improvements $     130,000

AO Fairlawn Gully Water Quality Basins $     125,000

AP Bremenfest Shelterhouse $     100,000

AQ Deer Park Community Center Renovation & 

Trailhead

$     100,000

AR Fairfax Ziegler Park Improvements $     100,000

AS Steubenville Ohio River Marina Improvement 

Project

$     100,000

AT City of Sylvania SOMO Project $     100,000

AU Brunswick Hills Township Park $     100,000

AV Scippo Creek Conservation $      75,000

AW Jackson Street Pier and Shoreline Drive 

Revitalization Project

$      75,000

AX Western Reserve Greenway Bike Trail $      75,000

AY Mary Fate Park Improvements $      60,000

AZ Gallipolis Pool Project $      52,144

BA Miami Erie Canal Cleanup $      50,000

BB James Day Park Warrior Run $      50,000

BC Jefferson Park Recreation Upgrades $      50,000

Legislative Service Commission                      -  10 -                                            



BD Rocky Fork State Park Water and Electrical 

Upgrade

$      50,000

BE Avon Lake Veterans Park Gazebo $      50,000

BF Camp Sherman Park $      50,000

BG Willard Splash Pad and Park Improvements $      50,000

BH Bruce L. Chapin Bridge - Northcoast Inland 

Trail

$      45,000

BI Beaver Park Sports Field $      40,000

BJ Village of Highland Hills Gazebo $      35,000

BK Monroeville Clark Park - North Coast Inland 

Trail Connection

$      33,000

BL Camp McKinley Improvements $      30,000

BM Crestline Park Lighting $      25,000

BN Ohio City Warrior Trail Extension Phase 2 $      22,000

BO Waverly Canal Park $      20,000

BP Clifton to Yellow Springs Bike Trail $      20,000

BQ Waverly Canal Park $      20,000

BR Seville Memorial Park Public Restroom 

Facilities

$      15,000

BS Hinkley Township Park $      13,000

Legislative Service Commission                      -  11 -                                            



BT Shiloh Firestone Park Restoration $      12,000

BU Village of Albany Bike Paths $      10,000

Section 5. That existing Sections 207.26, 223.10, and 

223.15 of H.B. 481 of the 133rd General Assembly are hereby 

repealed.

Section 6. The Treasurer of State is hereby authorized to 

issue and sell, in accordance with Section 2i of Article VIII, 

Ohio Constitution, and Chapter 154. of the Revised Code, 

particularly section 154.22, and other applicable sections of 

the Revised Code, original obligations in an aggregate principal

amount not to exceed $550,000, in addition to the original 

issuance of obligations heretofore authorized by prior acts of 

the General Assembly. These authorized obligations shall be 

issued, subject to applicable constitutional and statutory 

limitations, as needed to provide sufficient moneys to the 

credit of the Parks and Recreation Improvement Fund (Fund 7035) 

to pay the costs of capital facilities for parks and recreation 

purposes."

The motion was __________ agreed to.

SYNOPSIS

Department of Natural Resources

Sections 4 and 6

Amends H.B. 481 of the 133rd General Assembly to do all of

the following: (1) increase capital appropriations under Parks 

Legislative Service Commission                      -  12 -                                            

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55



and Recreation Improvement Fund (Fund 7035) capital 

appropriation item C725E2, Local Parks, Recreation, and 

Conservation Projects by $550,000 to a total of $20.7 million, 

(2) redirect a $400,000 community project earmark under the 

Higher Education Improvement Fund (Fund 7034) capital 

appropriation item C38443, Central Ohio Job Skills and Workforce

Developmental Center, a project in Whitehall, to Parks and 

Recreation Improvement Fund (Fund 7035) capital appropriation 

item C725E2, Local Parks, Recreation, and Conservation Projects,

to support the Whitehall Community Park Extension Project, and 

(3) earmark $150,00 to support Kamp Dovetail.

Authorizes the Treasurer of State to issue original 

obligations of not more than $550,000, if needed, to provide 

sufficient moneys to the credit of Fund 7035 to support the 

costs of capital facilities for parks and recreation purposes.

Legislative Service Commission                      -  13 -                                            

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70


